
I L 

KRH 
2/02/17 

~w -----.-... -' ~ " .-~. -...... . ~ ... -" ..•. ~'- "--- 'ms c · __ -. 

Item No. liB 

AN ORDINANCE 20 I 7 - 0 2 - 0 2 - 0 0 6 0 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT WITH TURNER CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $7,210,902.00 
TO A REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL IN THE NOT TO EXCEED 
AMOUNT OF $17,717,902.00 INCLUDING ESTABLISHING A 
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE IN THE AMOUNT OF $16,651,402.00 
FOR TilE RENOVATION AND EXPANSION OF THE COMMERCIAL 
FEDERAL INSPECTION STATION FACILITY AT SAN ANTONIO 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, in April 2015 the City and Turner Construction Company ("Turner") entered into a 
Construction Manager at Risk ("CM@Risk") contract in the amount not to exceed 
$10,500,000.00.00 for the Renovation and Expansion of the Commercial Federal Inspection 
Station Facility at San Antonio International Airport; and 

WHEREAS, a previous administrative change order increased the not to exceed amount by 
$7,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, a Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP") of $16,651,402.00 has been established; 
and 

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to amend the CM@Risk contract to establish the GMP in the 
amount not to exceed of $16,651,402.00 and to increase the amount of the contract to the not to 
exceed amount of $17,717,902.00, which amount includes $1,066,500.00 for project contingency 
and pre-construction services; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

.. SECTION 1. The City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to the 
Construction Manager at Risk contract with Turner Construction Company, a copy of which is 
set out in Exhibit 1, establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price for construction in the amount 
not to exceed $16,651,402.00 and revising the Construction Manager at Risk contract amount to 
the not to exceed amount of$17,717,902.00. 

SECTION 2. Payment in the amount of $7,210,902.00 in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00096, Terminal A Renovations and Refurbishment, is 
authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Turner Construction Company, for project 
contingency and pre-construction services and establishes the Guaranteed Maximum Price' 
(GMP). 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the 



KRH 
2/0211 7 
Item No. lIB 

City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, . 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 2nd day of February, 2017. 

MAY 0 R 
Ivy R. Taylor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 



trZ 

Voting Results Interface Page 12 of 19 

Agenda Item: 118 ( in consent vote: 6,7,8,9,10, llA, 118, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17A, 178) 

Date: 02/02/2017 

Time: 01 :59:28 PM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance amending the Construction Manager at Risk Contract with Turner Construction 
Company revising the contract value from $10,507,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of$17,717,902.00' 
of which $16,651 ,402.00 establishes the Guaranteed Maximum Price and includes $1 ,066,500.00 for 
project contingency and construction services. 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 
Roberto C. Trevino District 1 x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x x 
Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 
Michael Gallagher District 10 x x 

http:// cosawe b/v ote i nterfacel defa u It.aspx 2/2/2017 



EXHIBIT 1 



AMENDMENT 1 
TO'l1lE 

DORIGINAL 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK CONTRACT FOR THE ' , .. 

RENOVAT10N AND EXPANSION OF THE COMMERCIAL FEDERAL 
INSPECTION STATION FACILITY AT SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT PROJECT 

(pROJECT NUMBER: 33-00096) 

This Amendment (herein called the "Amendment") to the Construction Manager at Risk Contract for 
the Renovation and EXpansion of the Commercial Federal Inspection Station Facility at San Antonio 
International Airport is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (herein called the "City"), 
a ' Texas municipal corporation, acting by and through its City Manager and Turner Construction 
Company (herein called l'CM@Risk" or "Construction Manager"), acting by and through its duly 
authorized corporate representative, as set out below. WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, in April 2015 the City and CM@Risk entered into the Construction Manager at Risk 
Contract for the Renovation and Expansion of the Commercial Federal Inspection Station Facility at San 
Antonio International Airport (herein called the "Agreement") pursuant to Ordinance No. 2015-04-30-
0342; and 

WHEREAS, a Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP") pf $16,651,402.00 has been established and is 
hereby adopted and incorporated into the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Construction Cost Limitation ("CCL") is hereby revised to $17,651,402.00 and the 
total adjusted contract amount is hereby revised to $17,717,902.00; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the tenns, covenants, agreements and demises herein 
contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby a~knowledged, the 
Agreement, as previously amended, entered into by and between the City and the CM@Risk is amended 
as follows : 

1. GMP and Contract Summarv. The CM@Risk's FIS/GMP and Contract Summary dated 
12.19.16 and associated documents, Attachment A hereto, establishing a total GMP of 
$16,651,402.00 and establishing amounts outside of the GMP totaling $1,066,500.00 for owner 
contingency and preconstruction services, are hereby accepted and incorporated into the Agreement 
as ExhibitN. 

2. Article 2.2 of the Agreement. The Construction Cost Limitation ("CCL") in Article 2.2 of the 
Agreement is herby increased to the amount of $17,651,402.00. 

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety 
and remain unchanged. 

Signature page to follow 

Amendment No.1 Page 1 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 



EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this ___ day of _____ -', 2017. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

By:, _______________________ __ 

Sheryl Sculley 
City Manager 

APPROVED: 

By: _____________ _ 

City Attorney 

Amendment No.1 Page 2 of 11 

By: ~~. \( 
Signature 

• 

Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 

, ", 



Attachment A 

, SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion GMP and Contract Summary 12.19.16 
SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansioll GMP Assumptions and Clarifications 1.11.2017 

SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion General Summary 

Amendment No.1 Page 3 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 



SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion GMP and Contract Summary 
12.19.16 

EXhIbit E." FISI GMP lind Contract SUmmary dated 12.19.16 . ' 
A. CosI'" Co",IRldlon w.,. . 513,958.0B! lildAlII 1.2.5.6 
B Ala..",. _10011 lI.all .... \I so R. __ /brOwMt 

c . I""........t flied Rot. reo S4S9 21 . ~ 
III . CioqInrc1bt AIIowo ... sa ~"",""/bro-., 

III _ ,. .... Gtin.,.ICaa:lrtJantAIowa.Q'I . SO ~_'III'OwM' 
L 1""_ flied P,JeII Go .... , Candllan. 51.534,811 lildAIIs 1.2.5.6 . 
F Approvod flied llit. SIll 1.4016·//ill to fJa:ood $195,413 1._'(11.1) 
G ._ flied Rotol_ .. -. aad Iood 

.CC1P19S""'·TotolGMP· Il0l 10£&_ . 5)14,878 1.9~" 'IAt,,", f 
, IIuIIdm IIhIIUl"oITmvIGMP· Not.olla:t:d . . 53~2S D.~.' A.t.ur) 
. PIP Bond a.!JS" oIT ... IGMP ·HoI.O brood $1534111 US" 'IA IJ.U f) 

H TorIIIGMP \ SlUDl,41D 

--... , ..• . .... . ..... -. 
il .. .. PllblkArlinSanAIII.'';'I- . .. . ... ~ .50 Re_/brOwDel 
1l .. o..., CoIIIID_ev .. __ . ...... - " ..... - . 5J.DOG.lIDO r-.:iG1DinIiIt/roa 
K. SublGlallo,._nc ... cIo Dol illdudo <O>t,oICo f. F.,1i 51.Il00.1100 
l" .. ... PtKomlrutiSonSirvtft ,~ ., _ _.,.,-_ ... -- . . .. SK.5DO 
Nt -- !u1d.,.IIDbe IrKludtd." Contract"" _k"l .. df ...... GMP . 5\,0f;6.5GG 
N . Tot.IOJI).JsIodColBlrualo.c-llmtmloD CCl $17,651"111 
O . ... roiolMlllllodCOntiad Volu. .. . 517711.901 

-... 
1100 C. Aj.p......s FlairlIIi,. foo, 1 .. 11iod ._.d.od WIll mducod '"'Ir In ;n;",nbnce wllh tho _b boIow: 
f /l11riw.acolD.101'D.2) is.dcIod 10Coil ofC.n."".,Io. IA) •• ICl ancl IF) w. be , .. d~od baood 00 3»11 .. d 1.416 '"pt<l1va .... _lpIo ... 
C" 3.2Jlh lAta) 
.... lA11lhIAo.) . 
II-AtB+C.Dit.FtG 
f.nypirilofllJb __ 1oto1"'~li)D'ID) ,h •• , h ... wUibe mdju.tod ba .. d ao,h .... ,.al ..... _lpllI .. ndrormuln ...... brCho ... OnI .. 
t.riY ... rtD'llCIbmo¥lil hili. (ALIJ)';rIOf\hl.IClwIUbe .. adjlrJlod bnod '"' th.U9. ,",.alva __ Ip .. '.ndr .. m"" ...... byCha ... O,doJ 
MoKtlii b..uirl"" ',am Fees ._ioll:d wilh (C~ (f) .. d(G). no .... ,.u,. or .... .., .. pur Ih ... iti:ml .... inc"""" 
NoH,k 
o.H.k.L 

rlle .... 1 Clarifll.lkln. The .ppnmd F1rIod lIi,el"", .. nces •• d Boodwll be billed 0\1110 F1rIed !trIOS without 'C9U""",,,at f.'''pponm, documOllllllkln. 

Ge .. "" Co.""",", Cbrtlb'Ioe • LIDo ~Gono .. ICDndnlonll .. ___ ... ... '0 .djuA .... nt u.I .... 'OjIO or prIdI1, .. _1Iy1l •• C", 

for;i,hai.w,.uso!i.OcI T .... ., ....... <ir d_ "'" porf_lho iuD ''''p' of,,,,, CoMlIVClIo. W .... 'ho CIty .hog ... be ..... d to '"" T ... ti ... "'" 
• reOcI n nn.I Prlco 

Go,.,.1 Co,Dta"'n. Thef. It ... 'IIOIIJIftIIIO.,thlll," ... F I.d G.II be paid .1on.wU. OIl addklo .. 15611O.DDO moblillllDo PIY"'~ Dn th.lkI, flY 
I Dclllo .. "". Ii ....... 01, .. HTP. 

'(ioNtIllI Cbrft:DtlD,,- llle GMP ad COetrxtSununaryarolOlaocamo CI e" of.1ao Aeeetaent. 

G .... ,.I CIa,l/UllOn· ~.'" III w .. previously ..... "'" I. Gon ... 1 Coodhloao .. II AIIowoo," for SeCllrtly p ......... OfIIttr .. d Work Re<l.~ .... _ Tempo"ry 
Ailirih .. aod 511. 0... be.. . . 

Amendment No.1 Page 4 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 



SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion GMP Assumptions and Clarifications 
, 1.11.2017 

chesneymoralesparlners/inc. 
orchileclure/inlerior design • 

1077 'Central Parkway South SuIte 600 I San AntonIo, TX 78232 I 210.787.3120 

SAIA FIS - RenOVatIon & expansIon January 11, 2017 
GMP GMP No. SA15009 

Assumptjons and Clarifications 

GaO.ral Assumptions 

1. ThIs GMP Is based on Construction Document plans dated September 16, 2016 as prepared by 
CNG Engineering, Addendum #1 dated October 22, 2016 aild Addendum #2 dallid November 1, 
201 e, and Including these ASsumptlon9 and ClarificaUons presented by Turner Construction. 

2. The Owner wiD provide aD matBriaJ testing and Inspections during the course of the projecl 

3. Global entry kiOsks are OFCI (OWner Furnished Contractor Installed). 

4. The OWner wiD be ,responsible for all environmental or hazardous matarlal abatemenl 

5. Plumbing repairs for spaces above CBP not resulting from Tumer's work are not Included. Any 
required repairs outside of this contract scope of work will be covered by project Change Oider to 
Turner Construction. 

6. Turner excludes any weather-tight and leek proof warranties for systems or operations not modlfled 
or Installed by us. 

7. Turner egrees not to release project Informallon to third perties unless It Is requIred to comply with 
the Agreemenl 

8. All Warranty durations are tied to phase complellon end are to start at the substantial completion 
dale of each phase. 

9. Tumer excludes all responslblDties and cost for permits required for the project, with the exception 
. of the storm Weier Pollution Prevention Plan fees, these will be Included in the GMP. 

10. Owner Is expected to provide parking for tradesmen and Turner on aIrport property at no cost to 
Tuner or any trades working on the project Turner Is requlrfng all subcontractolS to make 
arrangements for pick up at the airport designated parking lot (red or Aqua) and drop-off of theIr 
respective creftsmen I laborers etc. at the project site 

11. Turner's project Btalfwin office at the TCI Trailer complex atthe aIrport and wiU provide some parking 
for Turner management stan adjacent to the office site. Tumer assumes no monthly office rental or 
utility coslS are Included In the GMP - Turner will make modlflcallons to the existing faCIlity for their 
use. These modifications ere assumed to include restroom, and some partition rearrangement, 
separation of office areas and data or electrical fines within the existing facility at Turner's cost to 
support their operations In the building. Turner assumes sufliclent uti6ty connections to support their 
operations already exist in the bUilding and no extension ofulililles to the building are required. 

12. Lump Sum GC's have been adjusted to' the new agreed to value of $1,534,881 as presented In 
GenSum dated 12-19-16 based on a tOtal GMP of approxImately $16,651,402 Oncludlng Alternates 
1,2,5 and 6) and a maxImum of24 months of construction actMty. 

13. An utility consumption fees or charges related to construction actlvitles Is assumed to be provided 
by the aIrport and is not Included iii this GMP. 

14. The Cost loaded schedule reports will serve as the schedule of values for the Monthly Pay 
• Appfication process with the owner. 

Page 1 ofe 01/19117 

Amendment No.1 Page 5 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 



Turner chesneymoralespartners,inc. 
orchitecture/interior design . a 

1077 Central Parkway South Suite 600 1 San Antonio, TX 78232 I. 210.787.3120 

SAIA FIS - Renovation & expansion January 11. 2017 
GMP GMP No. SA1S009 

Site WOrk and Utilities 

1. This GMp assumes no rock excavation. 

2. The GMP does not Include Water and Wastewater Impact Fees and Meter Fees. No other 
development fees are Included. 

3. This GMP does not include any provisions for Ume Stabilization or Moisture Conditioning. 

4. Use of WhIte cement or aggregate Is not Included. 

5. No asphalt paving Is Included. 

6. Tumer has not Included any modifications to existing utiDties as none have been shQwn or identified' 
by a-ny drSVilngs. We have not Included modifiCations or relocations to lililitl~ not Indicated on the 

'" provided ss-bUllt draWings. ' 

7. This GMP Includes the uSe ora6" layerTXDOT 247A Flex Base as a fll1e graded layer placed over 
a 95% compacted 5ubgrade layer only under the apron pavement work as shown in plans. Typical 
pavement design c:8Ils for demontion and new work to aftgn at exis1ing join1B but these plans do not 
rellectthls scope that way. 

8. ThIs GMp Includes NO subgrade prep under mud slab fOr crawl space. 

9. This GMP includes NO work extending beyond the Indicated Omits of construction has been 
incorporated. 

10. Tumer excludes removal of all effluent not suitable fur discharge to the existing storm drain system. 

11. OWner will provide Ground Penetrating Radar after removal of concrete and once after removal of 
asphalt. 

12. Tumer has Included striping as shown for three parking spaces and tugger lane. existing stripIng 
dartilllloo or remOVed by Turner wiD be replaced. 

13. Turner has Included excavation and backliU as shown on the plans and required per OpUon 1 of the 
geoteChnical report 

Landscaplrig and.SIte LightIng 

1. This GMP includes NO landscaping. 

2. GMP Includes temporary apron lighting at same height and foot candle as existing lighting to meet 
TSA and FAA requirernen1B while eXIsting exterior Dghtlng Is being R!placed. 

Exca~orisand.Foundatipns 

1. Turner has Included 5120.000 for dewatering systems. All dlscharge wiD be handled by Tel & the 
Department of Aviation. 

2. Tumer has Included aD pleiS as fully cased. 

:t ThIs GMP assumes the use of e 1·10-1 ley back around the perimeter of the temp tarmec access 
passage which wilt requIre an offset of-4' from the nnlshed edge. ThIs will result In a 4' reduction to 

Page 20f6 01/19117 

Amendment No.1 Page 6 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS~ Renovation & Expansion 



- ·zzz mrrn=:s 

Turner 

.. ~ 

chesneymoralespartners,inc. 
orchileclure/inlerior design • 

1077 Central Parkway South Suite 600 I San Antonio, TX 78232 I 2.10.787.3120 

SAIA AS - Renovation & expansion 
GMp ·· . . 'GMP No. SA15009 

January ii, 2017 

the suspended slab In the adjacent spaces completed In Phase M. The gap will be closed with the 
cample!lon af PhaBe B2. 

Demolition 

1. Contractor will reference plailS for salvaged equlpmeril TCI/CBP will detenitlne and remove minor 
sillVageable items suCh as primary baggage conveyor PlutS, secondary baggage cOnveyorS, access 
cilrd readers, cameras, CBP IT equlpmenl All other demolished material will be removed from the 
properly. 

2. We exclude allabatemant of hezardous material. 

Structute 

1. Thlfconcrete apron 8S shown In the civil drawings WID be 14" thick upon approval and acceptance 
of additive pricing lo.be lInanzed (ROM Submitted by Jim Garcia). 

2. This GMP includes housekeeping concrete pads as Indicated in the draWIngs and specifications. 

3. ThIs GMP Includils concrete washout and waste tracker for concrete spoils. 

4. This GMP Includes dowels and Mechanical Couplers where the structuralle8Ve out Is made for the 
phasing of the work. 

5. Tumer has not Included any special Inspections for the Structural Steel. Allinspeclions are assumed 
to be paid for by the Owner; unless a re-Inspection Is needed. 

Exterior-Wail 

1. ThIs GMP Includes removal of exterior metal panels. Abatement Is being contracted directly by the 
City of San Antonio by others. 

2. This GMP includes all new ACM metal panels, and Includes re-tnslallation of the salvaged system 
after it has been removed. 

Inte~or. Partjtjons and FiniSh" 
1. existing surfaces outside of the new FIS footprint not Indicated to be repaInted are excluded. All 

interior existing surfaces Inside the AS footprint ate to be paInted. ' 

2. Temporary walls are Included 10 have plywood on the public side of walls. 81 & 82 walls wl1l be two 
sided. 

3. Eggcrate Is Included as standard Sillier materiel, as no details or specs were shown. 

4. Turner has Included 21" raised flooring with antHrtatic VeT et the Command Center only. 

5. Tumer has excluded any new portable stanchIons and assume all exlsUng stanchions are to be 
reused. 

6. Exit podium Is not part ot thIs scope. 

7. Temporary millwork, at Phase B1 - Temporery Ag Lab, Is assumed to use the same material as 
room F152-Ag Lab (stainless steel cablnels and countertops). 

Page 30f6 01/19117 

Amendment No.1 Page 7 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 



chesneymoralesparlners)nc. 
orchiteclure/iliterior design • 

1077 Central Parkway South SuIte 600 f San Antonio, TX 78232' f 210.787.3120 

SAIA FlS - Renovation & expansion January 11. 2017 
GMP . . . . . GMP No. SA15009 

Specialties 

1. Sheet A602, elevations 13 and 16 show towel dispensers with nDles to be hand dryers. These are 
priced as towel dispensers, as clarified via RFI. 

2. Toilet accessory TA-24 Soap Dispenser Is priced as Bradley equIvalent of specified Kutol soap 
dispenser. 

3. Toller accessory TA-16 Conllnuous Mirror Is not Inciuded in pricing. Individual waD mlrro/S priced 
Instead per sheet A602, eleVations 1, 4, 7, 8, 13, 16,20, and sheerA603, elevations 3 @Od 8. 

I 
4. This GMP Includes POI (AKA Argyle Precision) as the detention equIpment manufacturer for the 

modesty psnels, benches 8nd other mlsceOaneous detention equipment acoessory items. 
SpecIfication sectfon 102800 does nor Osr approved manufeC1urel&. 

Ve~ITrnnsportation 

1. Refurbishment of exlsllng elevator cab has been priced using existing owner.furnlshed materials 
located In Hangar 4. 

Fira PrOtection 

1. Tumer assumes the existing fire pump, jockey pump and controUer are In good working order and 
do not require modifications or upgrndes. 

2. Tumer assumes the exIs1Ing fire pump system has sufflclent capacity for the added or modified 
areas. 

3. Turner has Inciuded a pre-action system fire protection system for alllDF & MDF rooms. We 
assume no other special tire protection systems (Gas SUppressIon, Pre-action) will be requIred. 

4. ThIs GMP assumes thetthe project Is not desIgned to Factory Mutual (FM) Standards and is 
priced besed upOn DesIgn Documents. 

5. TumerwIJl relocate existing tire hoses as IndIcated on the drawings per addendum #2. 

Plumbing 

'1. Turner assumes the existing sewage or storm ejedor systems will not require repair, 
mODifications, or replacanienl 

.' 2. ThIs GMP does not Inciude any coddIng or camera work far the exlsllng sanitary sewer pipe or stonn 
pipe. 

3. This GMP does not Include any repairs or replacament to the existing sanitary sewer pipe or stann 
pipe unless shown on the contrad documents. 

~ 
1. This GMP has Included the TAB (Testing, Adjusting and Balancing) Scope of Work, but we are 

excluding an costs eSsOciated with a third party commissioning agent Commissioning support has 
been Included with the mechsnlciJlscope of work. 

2. Tumer assumes the TAB scope of work will be Inclusive of the renovated or expanded areas. We 
assume TAB work outside the limits of construction WIll not be required. 

Page 4016 01/19117 

Amendment No.1 Page 8 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 



=;r'---

chesneymoralespartners)nc. 
orchileclUre/inlerior design • 

1077 Central Parkway South Suite 600 I San Antonio, TX 78232 I 210.787.3120 

SAIA FlS - Renovation & expansion 
GMP ... GMP No. SA15009 

January 11.2017 

3. tumer assumes all exISting .vahies are functional and win not require modifications or replacemenl 
We aSaurile these valves can be used to Isolate the areas that will require piping modifications. 

4. tumer assumes the chilied Water to be tapped for use In new or renovated areas has the capacity 
and capability to provide the flow arid temperature of water neceSsary to heat and Cool the new or 
renoyated areas. 

5. This proposal does not Include any ductWork cleaning or vacuumIng for existing ductwork. 

6. This GMP does not Include ariy repairs to existing AHU's per Maaa note #24. 

7. This GMP includes filter changes arid wiping down AHU's only within the OmIts of construction. 

IntegnjtjdSll!t!ms 

1. Tumer assumes the existing building management system hali the capacity and capability to control 
any new or refurbished HVAC equipment without modifications other than the addition of control 
devlcea and minor ptogmintnlng. We assume the existing control computers. monitors and 
aSsociated maln control equipment does not require physical rnodlfIc8tions or replacement. 

2. No considerations is given for updating existing malfunctions or errors In BMS. 

3. This GMP does not Include any lighting Interflice or controls for II{Ihtlng. 

Electrical 

1. ThIs GMP does not Include any warranty, modifications. or maintenance of the existing electrical 
systems outside of thIS sCope of work. . 

2. This GMP does not Include fuel for testing of the owner furnished emergency generator. 

3. This GMP assumes the existing panels or switchboards Indicated to provide pOwer to the renovated 
areas have the capacity to suppOrt the new Installations. 

4. This GMP Includes a JCllire alarm system expansion. 

5. This GMP tricludes scheduled night shutdowns for work In the existing distribution syStem. 

6. This GMP includes 2 months of temporary generator power to serve the new emergency system In 
the event the owner fumished generator IS not operational at the required phasing period. 

7. This GMP does not Include any provisions for latent Issues with existing fire alarm systems. 

Security Systems 

1. This GMP does not Include any warranty. modifications. or maintenance of the existing security 
systams oulslde of this scope of worIc. 

2. This GMP does not include workstations. Included are two client software 6censes installed on 2 
owner-fumlshed workstations. 

3. This GMP does nollnclude programming employee access data Inlo the control system. 

Camrnunications 

1. This GMP does not Include any warranty. modlllcalions. or maintenance of the existing 
co,:"munlcallons systems oUtside of this scope of work. 

Page 50f6 01119117 

Amendment No.1 Page 9 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 



chesneymoralespartners)nc. 
orchifeclure/inlerior design • 

1077 Central Parkway South Suite 600 I San Antonio, TX 78232 I 210.787.3120 

SAIA RS - Renovation & expansion January 11. 2017 
GMP GMP No. SA15009 

2. This GMP Includes a maximum distance of 300' for the distance of the two TACCOM antennas to 
their new locations due to maximum allowable signal losses Of the HellalC FSJR-50B cabfing beyond 
this distance. 

3. Tumerwlll provide (1) TACCOM antenna mount as indicated In the drawings. 

4. This GMP does not Include any engineering related to the relocation of TACCOM antennas. 

5. Thls GMP does not include WAP·s. Dual Cat 6 cabfing to twenty WAP locations Is included. 

6. Thls GMP does not include any temporary IT closets. Pennanent build outs of F114, F130, and F131 
Will occur during Phase A and Will handle all IT needs throughout remalnhig phases. 

7. This GMP does not Inc Iud a UPS's, network sWitches, network equipment, or network alectronics. 

8. ThIs GMP Includes one n" fiber patch cord per fiber strand plus 25% spare, and ana n" copper 
patch cord par horizontal cable plus 25%. 

9. This GMP does not Include MUFIDSlFlDSlBaggageJCBP monHors, systems, or supports (TN602). 
Cabnng and terminations are provided as shown. MUFIDS system to be by Infax under separate 
contract. 

10. This GMP includes Director Conference room AV connection from floor mounted outlet under 
conference table to waU mounted monitor end Break room AV connection from presenter workstation 
to projector. 

~ 
1. This GMP Includes furnishing and InstaWng 6 APC kiosks With 1 year of support and maintenance. 

2. This GMP Includes relocating Global entry kiosks but excludes furnishing and instalfing new Global 
Entry Kiosks and their associated support and;malntenance. 

Page SofS 01119117 

SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion General Summary 

Amendment No.1 Page 10 of 11 
Construction Manager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 



Amendment No.1 Page 11 of 11 
Construction MaIlager at Risk Contract for the SAIA FIS- Renovation & Expansion 


